

The Emergency Broadband Benefit Program

WHAT IS THE EMERGENCY BROADBAND BENEFIT PROGRAM?

The Emergency Broadband Benefit Program was established by the Federal Communications Commission (FCC) earlier this year to help households struggling to pay for internet service during the COVID-19 pandemic. Under the Emergency Broadband Benefit Program, eligible households can receive up to \$50 a month towards broadband service and up to \$75 for households on Hawaiian Home Lands.

The program is limited to one monthly service discount. Eligible households may also receive a one-time discount of up to \$100 to purchase a laptop, desktop computer or tablet from participating Hawaii internet service providers if they contribute a minimum of \$10 towards the purchase price.

WHO IS ELIGIBLE FOR THE PROGRAM?

Your household qualifies if at least one member:

- Qualifies for the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP), Supplemental Security Income (SSI), Medicaid, Federal Public Housing Assistance, Veterans and Survivors Pension Benefit, or Lifeline program.
 - Received benefits under the free and reduced-price school breakfast or lunch program
 - Filed for unemployment or PUA or experienced a decrease of hours in the last year
 - Received a Federal Pell Grant during the current award year
 - Meets the eligibility criteria for a participating providers' existing low-income or COVID-19 program
-

HOW IS THE PROGRAM FUNDED?

This program is funded through the Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2021 – passed by Congress in December 2020 – which established the Emergency Broadband Connectivity Fund and allocated \$3.2 billion for the Emergency Broadband Benefit Program.

WHO ARE THE PARTICIPATING HAWAII SERVICE PROVIDERS?

<u>Aloha Broadband</u>	<u>enTouch Wireless</u>	<u>Sano Health</u>
<u>American Broadband and Telecommunications Company</u>	<u>good2go Mobile</u>	<u>Selectel Wireless</u>
<u>AT&T</u>	<u>Hawaiian Telcom</u>	<u>StandUp Wireless</u>
<u>Boost Mobile</u>	<u>Metro by T-Mobile</u>	<u>T-Mobile</u>
<u>Charter Spectrum</u>	<u>PCsforPeople</u>	<u>TracPhone Wireless</u>
<u>Cricket Wireless</u>	<u>Q Link Wireless</u>	<u>Truconnect</u>
	<u>Ready Wireless</u>	<u>Verizon</u>

HOW DO I APPLY?

You can apply for the program in three ways:

1. Contact your internet service provider directly to learn about their application process and what benefits they will offer
2. Apply online at [GetEmergencyBroadband.org](https://www.getemergencybroadband.org)
3. Call 833-511-0311 for a mail-in application and mail it with your proof of eligibility to: Emergency Broadband Support Center, P.O. Box 7081 London, KY 40742

Please visit broadband.hawaii.gov/ebb for the latest information on the Emergency Broadband Benefit Program.



[@digitalequityhawaii](https://www.facebook.com/digitalequityhawaii)



[@digitalequityhawaii](https://www.instagram.com/digitalequityhawaii)



[@digitalequityhi](https://www.twitter.com/digitalequityhi)

កម្មវិធីអត្ថប្រយោជន៍នៃការភ្ជាប់ អ៊ីនធឺណិតក្នុងគ្រាអាសន្ន

តើអ្វីជា កម្មវិធីអត្ថប្រយោជន៍នៃការភ្ជាប់អ៊ីនធឺណិតក្នុងគ្រាអាសន្ន?

កម្មវិធីអត្ថប្រយោជន៍នៃការភ្ជាប់អ៊ីនធឺណិតក្នុងគ្រាអាសន្ននេះ ត្រូវបានបង្កើតឡើងដោយ គណៈកម្មការទំនាក់ទំនងសហព័ន្ធ (FCC) នៅដើមឆ្នាំនេះ ដើម្បីជួយគ្រួសារដែលជួបការលំបាកក្នុង ការបង់ថ្លៃសេវាកម្មអ៊ីនធឺណិតនៅអំឡុងពេលមានជំងឺរាតត្បាត COVID-19 ។ ក្រោមកម្មវិធីអត្ថ ប្រយោជន៍នៃការភ្ជាប់អ៊ីនធឺណិតក្នុងគ្រាអាសន្ន គ្រួសារដែលមានសិទ្ធិទទួលបានអាចទទួលបាន រហូតដល់ \$50 ក្នុងមួយខែសម្រាប់សេវាកម្មអ៊ីនធឺណិត និង រហូតដល់ \$75 សម្រាប់គ្រួសាររស់នៅ Hawaiian Home Lands។

កម្មវិធីនេះកំណត់ត្រឹមការបញ្ចុះតម្លៃសេវាកម្មប្រចាំខែតែម្តងប៉ុណ្ណោះ។ គ្រួសារដែលមានសិទ្ធិទទួល បានក៏អាចទទួលបានការបញ្ចុះតម្លៃម្តងរហូតដល់ \$100 លើការជួបកុំព្យូទ័រយូដៃ កុំព្យូទ័រលើតុ ឬ កុំ ព្យូទ័របន្ទះស្តើងពីអ្នកផ្តល់សេវាកម្មអ៊ីនធឺណិតដែលចូលរួមក្នុងរដ្ឋ Hawaii ប្រសិនបើពួកគេរួម ចំណែកជាអប្សរមាចំនួន \$10 សម្រាប់តម្លៃជារនេះ។

អ្នកណាខ្លះមានសិទ្ធិទទួលបានកម្មវិធីនេះ?

គ្រួសាររបស់អ្នកមានសិទ្ធិទទួលបានសេវាកម្មនេះ ប្រសិនបើ សមាជិកយ៉ាងហោចណាស់ម្នាក់៖

- មានលក្ខណៈគ្រប់គ្រាន់សម្រាប់ កម្មវិធីជំនួយអាហារូបត្ថម្ភបន្ថែម(SNAP), ចំណូលសន្តិសុខសង្គមបន្ថែម (SSI), Medicaid សេវាកម្ម, ជំនួយលំនៅដ្ឋានសាធារណៈ សហព័ន្ធ, ទាហានជើងចាស់និងអ្នកនៅរស់រាន មានជីវិតទទួលបានអត្ថប្រយោជន៍ចូលនិវត្តន៍ រឺ Lifeline សេវាកម្ម
- ទទួលបានអត្ថប្រយោជន៍ក្រោមកម្មវិធីអាហារពេលព្រឹក ឬអាហារថ្ងៃត្រង់របស់ សាលាក្នុងតម្លៃបញ្ចុះថ្លៃ ឬ ឥតគិតថ្លៃ
- បានដាក់ពាក្យស្នើសុំជំនួយអ្នកឥតការងារធ្វើ ឬ ជំនួយអ្នកឥតការងារធ្វើពេលជំងឺរាតត្បាត (PUA) ឬ មាន ម៉ោងធ្វើការកាត់បន្ថយកាលពីឆ្នាំមុន
- បានទទួលអាហារូបករណ៍ Pell Grant របស់សហព័ន្ធ នៅអំឡុងពេលឆ្នាំផ្តល់អាហារូបករណ៍ បច្ចុប្បន្ននេះ
- បំពេញលក្ខខណ្ឌនៃការមានសិទ្ធិទទួលបានកម្មវិធីអ្នកមានចំណូលទាប ឬកម្មវិធី COVID-19 ដែលមានស្រាប់របស់អ្នកផ្តល់សេវាកម្មដែលចូលរួមណាមួយ

តើកម្មវិធីនេះត្រូវបានឧបត្ថម្ភដោយរបៀបណា?

កម្មវិធីនេះត្រូវបានឧបត្ថម្ភតាមរយៈច្បាប់ប្រាក់បម្រុងរដ្ឋឆ្នាំ 2021 ដែលបានអនុម័ត ដោយសភានៅខែធ្នូ ឆ្នាំ 2020 ដែលបង្កើតកម្មវិធីមូលនិធិអ៊ីនធឺណិតក្នុងគ្រាអាសន្ន និង បានលៃទុកប្រាក់ចំនួន \$3.2 ពាន់លានដុល្លារសម្រាប់កម្មវិធីអត្ថប្រយោជន៍នៃការភ្ជាប់ អ៊ីនធឺណិតក្នុងគ្រាអាសន្ន។

តើអ្នកណាខ្លះជាអ្នកផ្តល់សេវាកម្មដែល ចូលរួមក្នុងរដ្ឋ HAWAII នេះ?

- | | | |
|---|-----------------------------------|------------------------------------|
| Aloha Broadband | enTouch Wireless | Sano Health |
| American Broadband and Telecommunications Company | good2go Mobile | Selectel Wireless |
| AT&T | Hawaiian Telcom | StandUp Wireless |
| Boost Mobile | Metro by T-Mobile | T-Mobile |
| Charter Spectrum | PCsforPeople | TracPhone Wireless |
| Cricket Wireless | Q Link Wireless | Truconnect |
| | Ready Wireless | Verizon |

ខ្ញុំដាក់ពាក្យស្នើសុំតាមវិធីណា?

អ្នកអាចដាក់ពាក្យសុំកម្មវិធីតាមបីវិធី៖

1. សូមទាក់ទងអ្នកផ្តល់សេវាកម្មរបស់អ្នកដែលជាដៃគូចូលរួមដើម្បីទទួលបានព័ត៌មានបន្ថែមអំពីរបៀបដាក់ពាក្យ ស្នើសុំ និងអត្ថប្រយោជន៍អ្វីខ្លះ ដែលអ្នកផ្តល់សេវាកម្មរបស់អ្នកនឹងផ្តល់ជូន។
2. ដាក់ពាក្យតាមអ៊ិនធឺណិត៖ [GetEmergencyBroadband.org](#)
3. ទូរស័ព្ទទៅលេខ 833-511-0311 សម្រាប់ពាក្យសុំ ហើយ ធ្វើ កម្មវិធី មួយ ដែល មាន ភស្តុតាង នៃ សិទ្ធិ របស់ អ្នក៖ Emergency Broadband Support Center, P.O. Box 7081 London, KY 40742

សូមចូលទៅកាន់ [broadband.hawaii.gov/ebb](#) ដើម្បីទទួលបានព័ត៌មានថ្មីចុងក្រោយ ស្តីពីកម្មវិធីអត្ថប្រយោជន៍នៃការភ្ជាប់អ៊ីនធឺណិតក្នុងគ្រាអាសន្ន។